
 
STATE OF ALASKA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
 
 

Violent Crimes  
Compensation Board 

 
 

 
 

THIRTY-SEVENTH 
 ANNUAL REPORT 

2010 



 
 

The Violent Crimes Compensation Board complies with Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and is an Equal Opportunity Employer. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

This report has been produced at a total cost to the State of Alaska of less than 
$2,500.00.  It is available in alternative formats upon request. 

 



 
2010 

 
STATE OF ALASKA 

VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 
THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
 

 
GERAD GODFREY 

Chair 
REGINA CHENNAULT, 

MD 
Member 

 

NORA BARLOW, ESQ. 
Member 

 
THE HONORABLE SEAN PARNELL 
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALASKA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
We are pleased to submit the Thirty-Seventh Annual Report of the Violent Crimes 
Compensation Board for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. This annual report is 
submitted to meet the requirements of Alaska Statute 18.67.170 and to highlight the efforts of 
Governor Sean Parnell, the members of the Twenty-Seventh Legislature, law enforcement, 
public and private persons and agencies, and the Violent Crimes Compensation Board in 
helping innocent victims of violent crimes to pick up the pieces. While monetary 
compensation for losses does not make whole lives torn by violence, financial help does 
lessen the burden and can provide hope. The Violent Crimes Compensation Board and staff 
are thankful for the opportunity to serve the people of Alaska. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
The Violent Crimes Compensation Board 



  

 
 

2010 
 

STATE OF ALASKA 
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 

THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 
 
      Board Members and Staff.........  ..............1 

 Program Highlights.........  ..............2 

 Fiscal Year 2010 Activity Summary.........  ..............3 

      Why Was the VCCB Established?.........  ..............4 

                         Who is Helped by the VCCB .........  ..............5 

      New Claims Received.........  ..............7 

      Award Trends.........  ..............8 

      Negotiated Settlements.........  ..............10 

      Funding and Expenditures.........  ..............11 

 State Crime Victim Compensation Fund.........  ..............12 

 Minor Trusts.........  ..............12 

                                    Claims Processing……… …………..12 

 Award Policies and Procedures.........  ..............13 

                                                         Outreach .........  ..............13 

 Claim Determinations.........  ..............14 

 
 
 

http://doa.alaska.gov/vccb 
 

HELPING INNOCENT VICTIMS TO  
PICK UP THE PIECES 

 
Crime Victim Compensation 

A Good Place to Start 

 

http://doa.alaska.gov/vccb


 
STATE OF ALASKA 

VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 
THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
 
Chairperson and Public Member 
Gerad Godfrey 
February 19, 2003 to March 1, 2013 
 
Member 
Nora Barlow. 
March 1, 2010 to March 1, 2011 
 
Regina C. Chennault, MD 
October 18, 2005 to March 1, 2012 
 
 
 
BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 
 
Administrator 
Kate Hudson 
 
Administrative Manager 
Pearl Younker 
 
Criminal Justice Technician 
Alana Marquardt 

 
 

 - 1 -



STATE OF ALASKA 
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 

THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 

2010 PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
 

The 2010 Legislature passed Senate Bill 266, which increased the amount of 
emergency compensation available for victims of crime from $1,500 to 
$5,000.  The rate had not been increased since 1975.  Emergency awards are 
available for counseling, relocation and lost wages.  This limit increase 
greatly increases the program’s ability to assist victims of crime in need of 
immediate safety and shelter, particularly those in rural areas of the state 
who may need to leave their home and relocate to another community.  The 
bill was signed into law by Governor Parnell on June 21, 2010. 

 - 2 -



FISCAL YEAR 2010 ACTIVITY SUMMARY  
 

 
Type of Crime  No. of Applications Percent of Total Total Paid 
 
Child Abuse (Sexual and Physical) 237   32%  $155,670.84 
 
Domestic Violence   165   22%  $148,554.92 
 
Assault    131   18%  $604,449.70  
 
Sexual Assault    94   13%  $137,350.23 
 
Homicide    42   6%  $130,919.15 
 
DUI     19   3%  $  48,854.79 
 
Trafficking    10   1%  $  26,834.44 
 
Other Eligible Crime      3%  $  74,472.90 
 
 Robbery   18  
 Stalking   2 
 Hit and Run   2 
 Other Vehicular Crime 1 
 Kidnapping   2 
 Arson    2 
 
Unknown/Other crime  18   2%  
 
   
     743   100%  $1,327,106.80 
 

 
 
 
 
The total number of applications approved and paid out may not equal the number of new 
applications received.  For example, claims received in the latter part of the fiscal year 
FY10 may not be reviewed or approved until July or August 2010 (the first few months 
of  FY11) and therefore would be included in next year’s report.  Award payments may 
in some cases extend over several years, so that payments may have been made in FY10 
for claims which were originally received in FY09 or earlier. 
 
 
 

 
 - 3 -



WHY WAS THE VCCB ESTABLISHED? 
 
The Violent Crimes Compensation Board (VCCB) was established by state law in 1972 
to help mitigate the financial hardships innocent victims can suffer as a direct result of 
violent crime.  As a key element in the recovery process, the VCCB provides timely 
financial help to victims in need and plays a crucial role in helping victims recover from 
the trauma and economic burden of criminal victimization. 
 
The Board makes awards in a number of ways on behalf of innocent victims of certain 
violent crimes which occur in Alaska.  The Board may compensate medical expenses, 
counseling costs, lost income, lost support, funeral expenses and/or other reasonable 
expenses and losses sustained by innocent victims of violent crimes in Alaska.  The 
Board may also compensate similar losses sustained by Alaskans who are victims of 
violent crime in locations without a compensation program. 
 
The Board provides for the payment of pecuniary loss to dependents of deceased victims 
and may award the full compensation available by statute to victims who are permanently 
disabled as a direct result of the crime.  The program is a payer of last source.  
Compensation is awarded only for expenses not covered by a collateral source such as 
medical and automobile insurance, employee benefits, and assistance programs. 
 
In 2010 the Board received 743 new claims and paid out a total of $1,327,106.   
 
 
 Some comments received from claimants assisted by the Board in 2010 

 
“…You have no idea how this program has saved my family!  Thank you and God bless.” 
 
“We would like to say Thank You for all you’ve done for us…we are very grateful for all the hard 
work” 
 
“Thank you for listening to me.  It is a terrific help with not feeling so alone with this nightmare” 
 
“Thank you very much and all the help you did for us to be able to get a monument for our beautiful 
daughter”. 
 
“…the therapy services you are giving him will help him overcome the horrific things he has 
experienced in his short life” 

 - 4 -



WHO IS HELPED BY THE VCCB? 
 
The VCCB attempts to mitigate the financial and emotional toll violent crime causes 
Alaskans and visitors to Alaska.  The VCCB addresses the needs of innocent victims of 
violent crimes, the families of violent crime victims, and others who by virtue of their 
relationship to a crime victim incur losses.  The Board considers applications (requests 
for compensation) based on violent crimes including homicide, assault in any degree, 
sexual assault, sexual abuse of a minor, child abuse and neglect, robbery in any degree, 
threats to do bodily harm, crashes involving intoxicated drivers (vehicles, boats, and 
airplanes), vehicular incidents in which a vehicle has been used as a weapon, terrorism, 
hit and run and trafficking in persons.  The Board does not compensate loss or damage to 
personal property except in extreme circumstances where the safety of a victim could be 
in jeopardy.  In those instances, the Board may replace locks and doors, pay for 
emergency cell phone or mail box service, and/or pay for security system costs. 
 
The families of homicide and manslaughter victims can receive compensation through 
the program for funeral expenses, lost support, and other compensable expenses.  Family 
members may submit copies of transportation and funeral cost receipts to the Board for 
consideration of reimbursement.  Family members may seek the payment of counseling 
costs too.  The Board is financially unable to make any "pain and suffering" awards. 
 
Persons who by virtue of their relationship to the victim have incurred reasonable 
expenses may also apply for compensation.  For example, relatives of a minor child who 
is an innocent victim of an eligible crime may apply for compensation of expenses 
incurred as a direct result of the crime.  Eligible relatives include spouses, parents, 
grandparents, step-parents, natural born children, step-children, adopted children, 
brothers, sisters, half brothers, or spouse's parents.  The Board considers equally claims 
based on applications from Alaskans victimized in Alaska, Alaskan visitors victimized 
while in Alaska, and Alaskans victimized in locations without a crime victim 
compensation program. 
 
 

 - 5 -



The Board receives applications for compensation from all regions of the state. 
The following table shows the number of new applications received during the reporting 
period by location: 
 

 
 

VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 
NEW CLAIMS RECEIVED BY LOCATION OF CRIME 

SFY2010   
Community       Community       
    
Akutan 2 Healy 2 Newtok 2 Trapper Creek 2 
Aleknagik 4 Hiland Mountain 1 Nightmute 3 Tuluksak 4 
Anchorage 309 Homer 6 Nikiski 5 Unalaska 1 
Angoon 1 Hooper Bay 2 Ninilchik 1 Valdez 6 
Aniak 1 Houston 1 Nome 1 Wainwright 1 
Barrow 3 Igiugig 2 Noorvik 1 Wasilla 41
Bethel  10 Iliamna 4 Nulato 1 White Mountain 1 
Big Lake 5 Juneau 33 Nunam Iqua 2 Willow 1 
Buckland 1 Kasilof 8 Nunapitchuk 1   
Chevak 2 Kenai 20 Palmer 16   
Chignik Lake 2 Ketchikan 26 Petersburg 2   
Chugiak 1 King Cove 1 Pilot Station 1   
Clam Gulch 1 King Salmon 2 Salcha 1   
Craig 1 Kivalina 1 San Point 1   
Deering 1 Kodiak 10 Selawik 3   
Delta Junction 8 Kotzebue 2 Seward 1   
Dillingham 29 Koyukuk 2 Sitka 7   
Eagle River 1 Kwethluk 2 Soldotna 25   
Eek 1 Levelock 3 St Mary's 3   
Ekwok 2 Lower Kalskag 2 St Paul 1   
Eureka 2 Mat-Su 3 Stebbins 2   
Fairbanks 40 Mountain Village 6 Sterling 2   
Fort Yukon 2 Naknek 2 Talkeetna 2   
Glenallen 2 Napakiak 1 Tanana 2   
Gulkana 1 Nenana 4 Togiak 6   
Gustavus 1 New Sutyahok 5 Toksook Bay 6   
    
    
    
  Total Alaska 739   
    
  Out of State 4   
    
  TOTAL 743   
    
    

                

 

 - 6 -



 
 

NEW CLAIMS IN 2010 
 
The Board considers an ever-increasing number of requests for crime victim 
compensation.  Since 1990, the overall trend has been for the number of applications 
received to increase each year over the prior year(s).  The following table illustrates this:  
 
 

N
o.

 o
f C

la
im

s 

Year Claim Received 

 - 7 -



 
 
 

 
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD AWARDS – 2010 

 

 

 
 
 
 

TRENDS 2010 
 
 

The most striking and disturbing statistic for 2010 was the huge increase in child abuse 
claims, up from 22% of total new claims in 2009 to 32%.  Domestic violence claims 
stayed the same at 22% of the total.  Sexual assault claims declined by 1%.  Assault 
claims dropped from 21% to 18% and homicide also dropped from 11% to 6%.     

 - 8 -



 
 
 
 

 
VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD AWARDS – 2010 

 

 
Note: “Awarded claims” include reconsiderations of pre-existing claims and new claims 

Note:  Assault includes domestic violence assault 
 
 
  

VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD AWARDS – 2010  
 
 

 
 

Note: “Awarded claims” include reconsiderations of pre-existing claims and new claims 
 
 
 
 
 

 - 9 -



 
NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENTS 

 
 

During 2010, the Violent Crimes Compensation Board continued practices designed to 
ensure the success of the development and establishment of the Victim Restoration 
Program.  This program ensures the maximization of limited resources through receipt of 
restitution, subrogation, and settlement agreements.  During the time period of this report, 
staff negotiated agreements with medical providers to accept partial payments as payment 
in full.  
 
The purpose of the negotiations is two-fold.  First, negotiating settlements helps reduce 
the number of victims who may end up with poor credit records as a result of medical 
bills being transferred to collection agencies.  In addition, garnering agreements with 
providers to accept partial payments as payment in full stretches the Board’s limited 
resources to serve more victims and claimants eligible for compensation under Alaskan 
law. 
 
During FY 10, Board staff successfully negotiated 53 medical bills (91% of attempted 
negotiated settlements) for a total savings of $619,211.08. 
 

 
 
 
 

 Amount of savings 
2005 $50,597.42 
2006 $27,221.25 
2007 $210,025.04 
2008 $453,302.70 
2009 $461,382.94 
2010 $619,211.08 

 - 10 -



FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES 
 
The State's violent crimes compensation program is funded through both state and federal 
funds.  Approximately 62% of the amount awarded annually in compensation comes 
from a legislative appropriation of state funds.  These state funds are currently available 
because Permanent Fund dividends are withheld from certain persons convicted of crimes 
in Alaskan courts and earmarked for use by victim-focused programs such as the crime 
victim compensation program. 
 
In 1984, the federal Victims of Crime Act established a Crime Victims Fund.  This Fund 
is used to support both State crime victim compensation programs and State victim 
assistance programs.  Funds are made available annually to state crime victim 
compensation programs by way of a formula grant program.  Alaska's compensation 
program must qualify annually for its federal grant and has done so successfully since the 
federal fund’s inception.  Approximately 38% of the monies awarded to victims in 
Alaska annually come from this federal fund.   
 
Illustration: 
 
 State Dollars paid to Victims    $100 (62%) 
 Federal Grant Paid to Victims  $60 (38%)_______ 
 Total Paid to Victims    $160 (100%) 
 
The greatest portion of the compensation program's budget serves eligible innocent 
victims directly.  Awards are made to compensate expenses and losses. The following 
chart illustrates the Board's commitment to keeping administrative costs at a minimum 
which enables maximum compensation to victims for eligible costs.  This practice makes 
more funds available for direct award to victims and their service providers. 

 

 
 
1 Administrative Costs=15% 
2 Awards to Claimants=85% 
 
 

 - 11 -



STATE CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION FUND 
 
At the inception of the Violent Crimes Compensation Board, a state Crime Victim 
Compensation Fund was established by statute (AS 18.67.162).  In September 2008 the 
legislature’s amendment to AS 18.67 took effect, allowing “donations, recoveries of or 
reimbursements for awards made from the fund, income from the fund, and other 
program receipts from activities under this chapter” to be included in money appropriated 
by the legislature to the fund.  The amendment also ensured that appropriations to the 
fund do not lapse.    
 
 

MINOR TRUSTS 
 

In 2007 the Board established a policy of moving monies held on behalf of minor 
dependents of homicide victims into interest bearing money market accounts (“minor 
trust accounts”).  At the close of this reporting period, there were 41 active accounts 
established.  Annual payments are generated out of these accounts and sent directly to the 
legal guardians of the minor child to replace the support lost when the child’s parent or 
legal guardian became a homicide victim. 
 
 

CLAIMS PROCESSING 
 
When a claim is received, minimum eligibility is determined as soon as possible.  The 
claim must be related to one of the crimes listed by statute as compensable.  The crime 
must have been reported to proper authorities within five days of the incident or as soon 
as it could reasonably have been reported.  By statute, the application must have been 
received by the Board within two years of the incident.  However, the Board has the 
discretionary authority to waive the time filing requirement with just cause.  The claimant 
must have agreed to the state's repayment and subrogation agreement and must have 
given permission to the compensation program to seek and exchange necessary 
information. 
 
Usually the same day an application is received, claim documentation begins and 
requests for information are sent to hospitals, doctors, employers, and other pertinent 
sources.  The purpose of the information gathering process is to ensure claim compliance 
with all statutory requirements. 
 
Staff maintains a close liaison with relevant law enforcement agencies and District  
Attorney's offices throughout the claim verification process.  The types of compensation 
which can be awarded are set out in Alaskan law (AS 18.67.110).  The losses claimed 
must be reasonable and incurred as a direct result of the crime on which the claim is 
based.  Other collateral sources such as Workers' Compensation, Social Security, and 
medical insurance are considered, as the Board awards compensation only for expenses 
and losses not covered through other sources. 
 

 - 12 -



Once the Administrator has certified the file as complete, she reviews the claim and 
prepares a recommendation to the Board.  All claim decisions except for emergency 
award requests are made at Board meetings.  The Board makes the claim determination 
and may conclude any of the following: 
 
 ♦  The claim cannot be fully determined yet due to incomplete documentation or 

 information – claim is deferred; 
 ♦  The claim is eligible for compensation either for the full or lesser amount 

 requested  claim is awarded (if a lesser amount is requested, the claimant 
 as the opportunity to request a hearing); 

 ♦  The claim cannot be determined due to conflicting information and advises that  
  hearing is required prior to a final decision – claim is sent to hearing; or 
 ♦  The claim is ineligible for compensation by statute in which case the claimant  

 is notified of the statutory basis for the denial and given information on 
the appeal process – claim is denied. 

 
 

AWARD POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

For an up to date listing of the Board’s award policies and procedures, visit the website 
located at http://doa.alaska.gov/vccb 
 
 
 

OUTREACH 
 

The Board continues to work with law enforcement, victim assistance agencies, 
prosecuting officials, service providers and other persons and agencies to ensure crime 
victims are informed of their rights to compensation under Alaskan law.   
 
The Board continued to spearhead efforts to highlight victims’ rights by sponsoring 
several events during Crime Victims’ Rights Week.  The Board also provided training to 
various audiences including programs receiving state and federal victim assistance funds. 
 
To obtain program brochures, order posters for display or request training, call the Board 
at 800-764-3040, or from Juneau call 465-3040.  

 - 13 -

http://doa.alaska.gov/vccb


VIOLENT CRIMES COMPENSATION BOARD 
Claim Determinations 

 
 
34229  The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of sexual assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for relocation and counseling.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.1010(2) on the 
grounds not a compensable loss- not actual/reasonable.  The claimant requested 
a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL  
 
34937  The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical and dental.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds 
contributory conduct and lack of evidence of compensable crime.  The claimant 
requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their 
earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
34306  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  The 
Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(1) on the grounds the expense was not 
actual/unreasonable - unrelated to injury.  The claimant requested a hearing and 
a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
33242  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Domestic 
Violence.  The claimant sought compensation for medical, travel and relocation.  
It was the previous decision of the Board to defer a determination pending 
completion of prosecution.   The information having been obtained, the Board’s 
decision was to deny the claim.  This denial was made on the basis of AS 
18.67.101(2), AS 18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds expenses were not 
actual/reasonable. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 

 - 14 -



34234  The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The 
claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous decision of the 
Board to defer determination pending trial results.  The information having been 
obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $13,281.00 Dental 
   $3,600.00 Lost wages 
   $1,931.98 Medical 
 
34958  The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The 
claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous decision of the 
Board to defer pending information regarding lack of cooperation by victim.  The 
information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,200.00 Lost wages  
  $5,618.67  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00 Physical therapy 
 
34946, 35028 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of 
her minor child as a victim of domestic violence assault and the Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for CITA.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35003 The claimant, a male, was a victim of a arson and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $678.40 for lost 
wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds not actually/reasonably incurred as a result of 
injury. All Board members concurred with the decision.  
 
DENIED 
 
35030 The claimant, a female, was a victim of human trafficking. 
The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for 

 - 15 -



other expenses, returned $59.40 unused.  The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. 
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35070, 35071 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as 
a victim of sexual abuse of a minor and the Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for mental health.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35072, 35166 The claimant, a female, was a victim of human trafficking 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 
for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $2,000.00  Relocation costs 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Re-establishment 
 
35080 The claimant, a female, was a victim of sexual assault and 
the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,300 for 
mental health.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,847.76 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  CITA 
Pre-approve up to  $2,080.00 MHT 
 
35081 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as 
a victim of child physical abuse and the Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $426.11 for lost wages.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 

 - 16 -



awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35139 The claimant, a female, was a relative of and an apparent 
victim of a homicide and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in 
the amount of $1491.10 for lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny 
the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds it was non-compensable 
crime:  death accidental per autopsy.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision.  In the interest of helping this person, the Board did not ask that it be 
repaid. 
 
DENIED 
 
35177 The claimant, a male, was a victim of driving under the 
influence and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount 
of $1,500 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $3,620  Lost wages 
 
35241 The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for lost wages.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $18,000.00  Lost wages 
  $13,303.60 Medical 
 
33794   The claimant, a female, a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
dental under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $13,636.49 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 

 - 17 -



34114  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for dental, medical, transportation.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the 
grounds non compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34333   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and dental under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $110.00 Dental 

$5,055.00 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $10,790.00  Dental 
 
34707, 34706  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $715.00 MHT 
  $307.59   Transportation   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
34737  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of domestic 
violence assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the 
grounds there is insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34751, 34752  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $0  
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation 
 

 - 18 -



34883, 34884  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $80.00 Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
34942   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health and 
other under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED: $169.96 Other 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
34954, 35199  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED: $0   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  CITA 
Pre-approve up to  $70.00  P.O. Box 
 
34960  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical and mental health.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on 
the grounds there is no evidence of a compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34967   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for medical.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds contributory 
conduct and AS 18.67.130(a)(3) lack of cooperation with law enforcement.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 

 - 19 -



 
34973   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and dental under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,080.05 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $10,370.00 Dental  
 
34974   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $840.77  Lost wages 
 
34985   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,880.00  Lost wages 

$3,988.00  Medical 
 
34995   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $14,439.97  Medical  
 
34996   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $15,788.40  Lost wages 

$397.31  Medical 
 

34998   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 

 - 20 -



health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,690.00  MHT 

$1,000.00 CITA 
 
35002   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of domestic 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds 
contributory conduct/provocation.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35009   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for medical and lost wages.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the 
grounds the behavior contributed to the injury.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35041, 35042  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0  
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00  MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT  
 
35043, 35249-50  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for relocation.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the 
grounds not actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35049   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical, dental and lost under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

 - 21 -



 
AWARDED:  $1,196.13  Transportation  
 
35065   The claimant, a male, filed a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $40,000.00  Medical 
 
35069   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
stalking.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
relocation and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $160.00  Lost wages 
    $2,285.00  Relocation  

  $27.84 Re-establishment 
  $76.56 Transportation 

Pre-approve up to $780.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,000.00 CITA 
 
35073   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and relocation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $184.86 Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,000.00  Relocation/Re-establishment 
 
35077   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, dental and lost wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $733.00 Dental 
    $387.60 Lost wages 
    $5,674.16 Medical  
 
 

 - 22 -



35086   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for medical.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds insufficient 
evidence of compensable crime and AS 18.67.130(a)(2) on the grounds not 
reported to Police within reasonable time.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED   
 
35087   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,219.00 Crime scene clean up 
    $153.60 Lost wages 
    $47.92 Medical 
  
35089-93   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for counseling, relocation 
and security.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of 
AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds contributory conduct (mutual combat).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35095, 35096  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for transportation and 
relocation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.110(1) on the grounds not actual/reasonable expenses.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35097   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0  
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
 

 - 23 -



35098   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $308.00  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to   $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35099   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $158.40 Lost wages 
    $8,197.80 Medical 
    $188.66 Other  
 
35101   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and dental under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $176.12 Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $13,000.00  Dental 
 
35102, 35103  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,112.00 Lost wages  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $4,732.00  Transportation to receive MHT 
 
35107, 35108 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for relocation and 
counseling.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds not actual/reasonable expense.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 

 - 24 -



 
35109, 35110  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $390.00 MHT 
    $89.96 Other 
    $1,098.00 Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,990.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00 CITA 
Pre-approve up to  $4,940.00 Transportation to MHT 
 
35112   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,196.19  Medical 
 
35120   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award transportation under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $158.00  Other 
    $460.00 Transportation 
 
35121   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $20.00 Transportation  
 
35126, 35170  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of human 
trafficking.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 

 - 25 -



Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT/rehab 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Re-establishment 
 
35127   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for lost wages and counseling. It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on 
the grounds lack of evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 
35128  The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds contributory 
conduct and AS 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds lack of cooperation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35129  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence 
of compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35130   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award other under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $89.96 Other   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35135  The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for lost wages, medical, transportation. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the 
grounds contributory conduct.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35137   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for Transportation 

 - 26 -



expenses to receive medical services, physical therapy and to pick-up 
prescriptions.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of 
AS 18.67.110(a) on the grounds expenses not actual/reasonable.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35138  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of domestic 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for relocation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the grounds not 
actual/reasonable expense.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35143   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral 
and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $9,111.15 Funeral  
    $1,383.24 Other 
    $2,670.59 Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00 Costs of attending sentencing hearing. 
 
35144   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation and other under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,183.85 Other 
    $8,912.33 Transportation   
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00  Cost of attending sentencing hearing 
 
35145   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,089.25  Medical 
 
35147  The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical and lost wages.  It was the decision of 

 - 27 -



the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a)(1) on the grounds 
filing timeframe.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35149   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35152   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $100.00 Lost wages   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35156  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of burglary.  The 
claimant sought compensation for lost wages, medical, security, and misc.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2), 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds of a non compensable crime.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35162   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral 
and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) (4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $112.91 Transportation   
Pre-approve up to  $500.00 Airfare for son 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Funeral expenses. 
 
35171, 35172 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor.  The claimant sought compensation for lost wages.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the 
grounds insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  Two Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

 - 28 -



 
DENIED 
 
35187  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for lost wages.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds lack of 
evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35196, 35197 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor.  The claimant sought compensation for lost wages, counseling.  
It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 
on the grounds insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35211, 35212 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for relocation.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the 
grounds lack of cooperation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35282   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, dental and lost wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  Two Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $72.00 Dental 
    $515.33 Lost wages 
    $20.98 Other 
Pre-approve up to  $7,822.00  Dental 
 
32138-41  The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
transportation not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision.     
 

 - 29 -



AWARDED:  $0  
Pre-approve up to  $3,200.00  Transportation  
 
33044 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her child who was 
a victim of sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $2,524.00  MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $3,480.00  Medical 
 
33199 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical and lost wages.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 010 and 130(a)(3)  on the 
grounds the claimant was not an innocent crime victim as defined in the statute 
and failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements with law enforcement and 
prosecution officials.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  
It was the decision of the Board to overturn their previous denial and award the 
claim. The claimant requested additional expenses consideration.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny further expenses as not actual/reasonable under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $0  
 
33320  The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her child who as a victim 
of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to defer 
the requested compensation until explanation received as to why funds were not 
previously used but are now required.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED: $0 
 
33650 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 

 - 30 -



previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED: $180.00 Per diem 
Pre-approve  $603.70 Transportation 
Pre-approve  $2,270.00  Lodging 
Pre-approve  $1,295.00  Rental car 
Pre-approve  $660.00 Per diem for trial 
 
33966  The claimant, a female, was a victim domestic violence assault.  
The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS18.67.110 (a)(1) on the grounds the expenses were not 
actual and reasonable. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED: 
 
34182  The claimant, a female, was a victim of assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for lost wages.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,600.01  Medical 
 
34192  The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as a 
victim of sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
mental health not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $3,586.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
34347  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 

 - 31 -



claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional counseling not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $60.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
34420  The 
claimant, a female, filed on her behalf her minor child as a victim of sexual 
assault.  The Board determined the claimants to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional mental health not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,925.00  MHT 
 
34672 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board not to award the requested 
compensation. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $689.00 Medical  
 
34843  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional lost wages and trial costs not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,199.04  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $1,489.00  Trial related costs 
 
34845  The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 

 - 32 -



consider awarding additional medical and dental not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,190.00  Medical/Dental 
 
34853  The 
claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional medical not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $254.40 Medical 
 
34862  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional medical not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.130(a)(3) - not avoiding further injury by moving back with perpetrator.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
34886  The claimant, a female, was a victim of a domestic violence and the 
Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $499   Medical 
 
34926  The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional medical and lost wages not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED: $1400.00  Lost wages 

 - 33 -



  $933.90  Medical 
 
34929-30 The claimant, a female filed on her behalf and on behalf of her 
child as a victim of assault. The board previously determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
transportation not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,713.68  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00  MHT 
 
34953  The claimant, a male, was a victim of a driving under the influence. 
The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,586.00  Medical 
 
34969  The claimant, a female, was a victim of a sexual assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional security, transportation and other not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $807.89  Security 
   $3,631.94  Other 
   $1,573.08  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $14,600.00  Security 
Pre-approve up to  $10,364.00 Other 
 
34984  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional lost wages not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

 - 34 -



 
AWARDED:  $14,826.24  Lost wages 
 
35159  The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim homicide.  The 
Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional mental health and trial 
attendance costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Trial attendance costs 
 
35200  The claimant, a female, was a victim homicide.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded the maximum compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional loss of support.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1), AS 18.67.130(c) on the grounds the maximum has been 
awarded.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED: 
 
35175  The claimant, a female, was a victim homicide.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded the maximum compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional loss of support.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1), AS 18.67.130(c) on the grounds the maximum has been 
awarded.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED: 
 
31382   The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim a homicide 
and sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous decision of the Board to 
defer its determination pending receipt of additional information.  The 
information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $12014.37  Lost wages  

 - 35 -



    $625.60 Mileage 
    $1,015.00  Parking 
 
31534   The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim of a 
homicide and sought compensation of lost wages.  It was the previous decision 
of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of additional information.  
The information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the requested compensation under AS 18.67.090(b).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED:   
 
31552   The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim of a 
homicide and sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous decision of the 
Board to defer its determination pending receipt of additional information.  The 
information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $672.00 Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
35094   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $724.03 for lost 
wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,413.40  Lost wages 
    $8,963.14  Medical 
 
35233   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$448.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2500  Relocation 
 
35247-8, 35310 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault of 

 - 36 -



a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount 
of $1,500 for relocation expenses.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00  Bed and bedding 
Pre-approve up to  $3,500.00  Relocation/re-establishment 
 
34817   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for 
lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $171.60  Lost wages 
    $4,711.09  Medical 
 
35314-6  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $47.27 
for lost wages and $780 for mental health.  The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $910.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation/reestablishment 
 
35176   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$358.40 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $3,606.88  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35297   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $560.76 for lost 
wages and $780.00 for mental health.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It 

 - 37 -



was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)(4) and deny medical - eligible for Medicaid. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5046.84  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $910.00 MHT  
        
34948   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award security under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4) and deny relocation.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00  Security/emergency cell phone 
 
35146   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $384.00 Lost wages 

$1,742.15  Medical 
$499.49  Other 

 
35148   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health and 
security under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $300.00  MHT 
Pre-approved up to  $1,390.00  MHT 
Pre-approved up to  $1,691.30  Security 
 
35180, 35364  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a 
victim of sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 250.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation/re-establishment 
 

 - 38 -



35312   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4) and  decline lost wages per AS 18.67.090 (collateral 
source).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $250.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,305.00  MHT 
 
35327   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, mental 
health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approved up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35161, 35326 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award CITA under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 CITA 
 
35173   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of vehicular assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, 
transportation, other and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $30,634.61 Medical 
   $8,493.44  Lost wages 
   $750.18 Other 
   $121.77 Transportation 
 
35190   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,500.00 Relocation/reestablishment 

 - 39 -



 
35207   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical, dental and lost wages (choose the requested compensation) under AS 
18.67.110(a)(choose the award basis).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,400.00  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Relocation/reestablishment 
 
35201, 35308-9 The claimant, a male, filed on his behalf and on behalf of his 
minor children as victims of assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and deny relocation AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) - not actual and/or reasonable.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 5,851.90  Medical  
 
35202   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,799.12  Medical 
 
35206, 35283  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a 
victim of human trafficking.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award mental health and education under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,159  Education 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380  MHT 
 
35209   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $327.55  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 

 - 40 -



35225-6  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35244   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,200.00  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $6,090.00  Lost wages to attend trial 
Pre-approve up to  $4,000.00 Accommodation and per diem 
 
35253, 35295  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic violence assault. The claimant sought compensation for losses.  It was 
the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 
insufficient evidence of compensable crime on the grounds not actual or 
reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED:   
 
35262   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $341.44  Lost wages 

$2,713  Medical 
 
35269   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault of 
a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,315.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,725.00  MHT  
 

 - 41 -



35270   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
35275   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35285   The claimant, a male, filed as the a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, glasses and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,851.84  Lost wages 

$2,548.92  Medical 
$80.85  PX 

Pre-approve up to  $634.00 Replace glasses 
 
35293   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, transportation and 
lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4); decline relocation  - not 
actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,654.91  Lost wages 

$3,197.39  Medical 
$846.10  Transportation   

Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35296   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $893.96 Medical 

 - 42 -



Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35328   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for losses.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a) on the grounds the 
claim is too old.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED:    
 
35332    The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award dental 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $14,769.00  Dental 
 
35372   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,532.89  Funeral 
 
35373   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,980.00  Funeral 
 
35374   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award funeral 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6,269.95  Funeral 
 
35391   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

 - 43 -



 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approved up to  $2,839.20  MHT  
 
34506   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to re-
direct the mental health previously awarded under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35157   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for medical and lost wages.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the 
grounds of insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED:   
 
31467   The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of minor who was a 
victim of sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
medical not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $778.00 Medical 
 
31602   The claimant, a female, was a victim Home Invasion 
Robbery and Assault.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board’s forgiveness of indebtedness.  The 
Board had previously awarded $31,531.60 in total.  The claimant sought 
forgiveness of $31,531.60.  It was the decision of the Board to forgive the 
indebtedness. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS FORGIVEN 
 
32638   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with 

 - 44 -



the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $188.00  Medical 
Pre-approval up to  $2,700.00  PT 
 
33765   The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on 
behalf of her minor child as a victim of sexual assault The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2525.38  Transportation 
 
33882   The claimant, a male, was a victim assault.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $500.00  Medical 
 
33946   The claimant, a female, was a victim of a domestic violence 
assault. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical costs not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation as not medically necessary.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
DENIED: 
 
34104   The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional losses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,479.00  Trial related costs 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00 Sentencing costs 
   

 - 45 -



34234   The claimant, a female, was a victim of a domestic violence 
assault. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,260.97 Attorney fees  
 
34779, 35082       The claimant, a female, filed a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional losses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,414.13 Transportation 
 
34958   The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6191.22 Medical/dental 
Pre-approve up to $6,500.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to $6,000.00  Dental 
 
34971   The claimant, a female, was a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $95.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00 Physical therapy 
 
35101   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to defer the requested compensation. All Board members 

 - 46 -



concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFFERED:   
 
35121   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $216.00 Per diem 
 
35158   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $5,140.43  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35162   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,519.00 Funeral  
 
35241   The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $4,604.40  Lost wages 

$2,592.00  Medical 
 
35282   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 

 - 47 -



determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $696.73  Medical 
 
35363   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $264.00  Eye exam 
 
34919   The claimant, a female, was a relative of a homicide victim.  
The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous decision of the 
Board to defer its determination pending receipt of additional information.  The 
information having been obtained, the Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(3)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $9,099.00 Lost support   
Pre-approve up to  $20,000.00 Education 
 
35101   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered. It was the 
previous decision of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of 
additional information.  The information having been obtained, it was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $59.56  Medical 
 
34862   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the previous decision of the Board to deny the 
additional requested compensation under AS 18.67.130(a)(3) - not avoiding 
further injury by moving back with perpetrator.  The claimant requested a 
 - 48 -



hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision of the 
Board to overturn their previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(1)(4).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $235.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 MHT 
 
35089-93   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation for counseling, relocation 
and security.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of 
AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds it was mutual combat.  The claimant requested 
a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35128   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds contributory conduct and 
AS 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds lack of cooperation.  The claimant requested 
a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35129   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of 
compensable crime.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  
After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to overturn their previous 
denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3,964.56  Medical 
35135   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation. It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds contributory conduct.  The 
claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold 
their earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35137   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault. The claimant sought compensation. It was the decision of the 

 - 49 -



Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(a) on the grounds 
expenses not actual or reasonable. The claimant requested a hearing and a 
hearing was held. After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to overturn 
their previous denial and award the claim. It was the decision of the Board to 
award transportation under AS 18.67. 110(a)(4). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $903.98 Transportation  
 
35156   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
burglary.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2), AS 18.67.110(a)(1) on the 
grounds of a non compensable crime.  The claimant requested a hearing and a 
hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
34493   The claimant, a female, was a victim of sexual assault and 
the Board previously awarded an emergency award in pre-approval of $1,500 for 
MHT expenses.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $190.00 MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Security 
 
34688-9   The claimant, a male, filed as a relative of a victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency pre-approval 
up to $1,500.00 for MHT. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $1,880.00 MHT  
 
35191   The claimant, a female, was a victim of domestic assault and 
the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $494.29 for 
lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All 

 - 50 -



Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
 
35376   The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for lost wages.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $6,044.00 Lost wages  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation 
 
35348   The claimant, a female, was a witness of a victim of assault 
and a suicide. The Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount 
of $1,500.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,228.00 Lost wages  
    $621.80  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35256   The claimant, a female, was a victim of human trafficking 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 
for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $3,500.00  Relocation/re-establishment 
35287   The claimant, a female, was a victim of sexual assault and 
the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $576 for 
lost wages and $520 for MHT.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $990.00 Medical 
    $1,558.00  MHT   

 - 51 -



Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35355-7   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of victims of 
sexual abuse of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency award 
in the amount of $1,478.40 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $144.44  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Re-establishment  
Pre-approve up to  $2,000.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $520.00 Childcare 
 
35386-7   The claimant, a female filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency pre-
approval up to $1500 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $680.32  Lost wages 
    $10.00  Medical 
    $1,000.00  MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00  MHT 
 
35469-70   The claimant, a male filed as a relative of a victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the 
amount of $1,500 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $894.20 Transportation   
    $182.39 Lodging   
    $100.00 Travel documents   
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,605.00 Relocation/reestablishment 
 
35486-7   The claimant, a female filed as a relative of a victim of 
assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$1,500 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 52 -



 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $900.00 Relocation 
 
35488   The claimant, a female, was a victim of human trafficking 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency pre-approval up to $500.00 for 
relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
34871-2  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $231.70  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT 
 
34882   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $840.00 Per diem   
Pre-approve up to  $8,200.00 Wheelchair   
Pre-approve up to  $800.00 MT 
 
34889   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $76.80 Lost wages 
    $4,442.11  Medical 
    $46.00  Transportation 
 
34905   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the 

 - 53 -



Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2); AS 18.67.080(c) on the 
grounds insufficient evidence of compensable crime and contributory conduct.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34962   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $214.00  Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
34989-90   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a) (1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,290.72 Lost wages 
    $890.00 Medical  
    $903.00 Relocation   
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
35454   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT 
 
35004   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,195.13  Medical 
 
35088   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of an alleged 
victim of manslaughter.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision 
of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the grounds lack 

 - 54 -



of co-operation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35134   The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The 
claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to 
defer payment pending another source.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DEFER 
 
35142   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $503.55 Lost wages 
    $1,920.20  Medical  
 
35153   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00 CITA  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT  
 
35179   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 insufficient evidence of a compensable crime; 
AS 18.67.130(2) reporting timeframe.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35218   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $6,138.11 Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 

 - 55 -



35221   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,577.60  Medical 
 
35242, 35365-9   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation/re-establishment   
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00 MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
35243   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
burglary.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds non compensable 
crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35246   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of arson.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds non compensable crime.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35258   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,410.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
35259   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 

 - 56 -



sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,749.00 MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
35260   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT  
 
35265   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a) on the grounds timeframe.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35268   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $724.94  Medical 
 
35273   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $25,929.64  Medical/dental 
 
35279   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to not to award expenses. All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
 

 - 57 -



35280   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $873.00  Lost wages  
    $5.16   Other 
 
35384   The claimant, a female, was an apparent hit and run victim.  
The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to 
defer determination pending further information.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
DEFER 
 
35410   The claimant, a male, filed as a friend of an alleged victim of 
hit and run.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110 on the grounds no 
compensable loss.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35302   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,154.89  Funeral  
 
35304   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $4,037.63  Medical 
 
35307   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $403.20 Lost wages 
    $25,731.17 Medical   
 

 - 58 -



35313   The claimant, a female, was an apparent sexual assault 
victim.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the 
Board to defer determination pending medical records.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFER 
 
35319   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $5,465.01  Medical  
Pre-approve up to  $100.00 Medical 
 
35322   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a) on the grounds reporting timeframe.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35338   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,264.66 Relocation  
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
35342-3   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $608.00 Lost wages  
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00 MHT 
 
35351   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 

 - 59 -



AWARDED:  $300.00 Lodging   
Pre-approve up to  $1,000.00 Transportation   
Pre-approve up to  $300.00 Eyeglasses 
 
35349   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT   
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 CITA  
 
35352   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of homicide.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3,307.92  Lost wages  
    $7,350.00  Funeral  
 
35353   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3,881.55 Medical  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35359-60   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,964.00 Transportation to MHT  
 
35375   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)94).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $8,320.00 Lost wages   
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 

 - 60 -



 
35377   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 
assault.  The claimant sought compensation for.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient 
evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 
35378   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $11,263.31  Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $1.690.00  MHT 
 
35381   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $14,698.08  Medical 
 
35392   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $4,793.18  Medical 
 
35393   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Relocation 
 
35396   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of a 
compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 

 - 61 -



35401   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.090 on the grounds collateral 
source.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35402   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00 CITA 
 
35404   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $13,515.14 Medical 
    $330.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00 Security 
Pre-approve up to  $650.00 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00 MHT 
 
35405   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $14,643.92 Medical 
    $100.00 Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $300.00 CITA 
 
35443   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $100.00 Transportation  
Pre-approve up to  $300.00 CITA 
 
35406   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 

 - 62 -



18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $240.00 Dental evaluation  
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35407   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $202.88  Lost wages  
    $513.00  Medical 
 
35409   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.090 on the grounds collateral source.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 
35415   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $690.84  Medical 
    $160.00 Lost wages  
 
35420   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $1,737.90 Medical 
 
35424-26   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3,291.39  Relocation 
    $1,340.18  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT  

 - 63 -



Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00 Relocation 
 
35430   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35431   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $6,708.75 Funeral  
Pre-approve up to  $1,000.00 headstone 
 
35432   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $688.20  Lost wages. 
 
35434-5   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00 Relocation/re-establishment 
 
35436   The claimant, a 4female, filed as a victim of sexual assault. 
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35437   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of sexual 

 - 64 -



assault.  The claimant sought compensation. It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence 
of compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 
35444   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
35458   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $10,620.00 education expenses 
 
35459-60   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,959.46 Lost wages   
    $600.27 Mileage   
Pre-approve up to  $4,164.00 Lost wages   
Pre-approve up to  $305.00 Mileage  
 
35467   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $8,800.00 Lost wages 
    $2,537.20 Medical 
 
35478   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual abuse of a 
minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 65 -



 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00 MHT  
Pre-approve up to  $3,279.00 Trial-related costs 
 
35479   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $775.00 Court related expenses 
 
35485   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $172.80  Lost wages 
 
35491   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,824.75 Medical  
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00  CITA 
 
35493   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of robbery.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $4,450.10  Medical 
 
35496   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,163.60  Medical  
 

 - 66 -



31122   The claimant, a male, filed as a relative of a victim of 
Homicide.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a)(1), on the grounds of 
timeframe. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the 
hearing, it was the decision of the Board to overturn their previous denial and 
award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
34737   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The claimant sought compensation. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the 
grounds there is insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  The claimant 
requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board decided to uphold their 
earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
34838   The claimant, a female, filed as filed as a relative of an 
alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.090 on the 
grounds another collateral source.  The claimant requested a hearing and a 
hearing was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to overturn 
their previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $105.00  Medical 
 
31467   The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of minor who was a 
victim of sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $603.00 Medical 
 
31534   The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim of a 
homicide. The Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 

 - 67 -



additional expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $923.74  Trial related expenses 
 
32638   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.010 on the grounds the request was not actual 
and/or reasonable. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
33119   The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $100.00 Other 
 
33544   The claimant a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The 
Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award additional expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $857.60 Transportation expenses to attend trial 
 
33549   The claimant a female, filed as the victim of assault.  The 
Board previously determined the victim to be innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award additional expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,400.00 Lost wages  
    $711.59  trial related costs 
 
33588   The claimant a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board previously determined the victim to be 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award additional expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

 - 68 -



 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00 MHT 
 
33650-1   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,610.00 sentencing related expenses 
 
33966   The claimant, a female, was a victim domestic violence 
assault.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS18.67.110 (a)(1) on the grounds the expenses were not 
actual and reasonable. All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED  
 
34203   The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $481.11  Medical 
 
34353   The claimant, a female, filed a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,647.86  Medical 
 
34654   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault. The 

 - 69 -



Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered. It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34655   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34660   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $451.00 Medical 
 
34875   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault and kidnapping.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00 MHT 
 
34917   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault of 
a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 

 - 70 -



AWARDED:   $470.00 Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $2,955.00 MHT 
 
34958   The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,000.00 Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00 PT 
 
34971   The claimant, a female, was a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $745.12  Medical 
 
34996   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $18,999.62  Medical 
 
35022   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $10,702.00 Dental 
 
35094   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider 

 - 71 -



awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3,785.27  Medical 
 
35099   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $151.00  Medical 
 
35148   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $89.96  Clothing 
 
35149   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $409.60  Lost wages  
Pre-approve up to  $2,930.00 security 
 
35158   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $2,750.03  Medical 
 
35180   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 

 - 72 -



sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $5,794.00 Drug/alcohol breakthrough program 
 
35202   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses 
not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to defer the 
requested compensation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFER 
 
35297   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).   
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $3, 084.18  Lost wages  
    $910.00 Medical   
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00 Business expenses 
 
35395   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault. The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision.  
 
AWARDED:   $398.13  Transportation costs 
35088   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of an alleged 
victim of manslaughter.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision 
of the Board to defer the claim pending completion of prosecution.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFERRED:   
 
35202   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 

 - 73 -



18.67 and awarded expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $4,999.66  Medical 
 
35313   The claimant, a female, was an apparent sexual assault 
victim.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the previous 
decision of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of additional 
information.  The information having been obtained, the Board’s decision was to 
deny the claim.  This denial was made on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the 
grounds of insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35384   The claimant, a female, was a hit and run victim.  It was the 
previous decision of the Board to defer its determination pending receipt of 
additional information.  The information having been obtained, the Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,418.00  Lost wages 
 
 
35433   The claimant, a female, was a Witness to Assault and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for 
relocation expenses.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $445.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  Relocation 
 
35376   The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).   All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 

 - 74 -



AWARDED:  $17,056.00  Lost wages 
 
35462   The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
Assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$3,000.00 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,683.20  Lost wages 
   $2,922.05  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,077.95  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00  Medical 
 
35595, 35615-6 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Assault 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$1,500.00 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,120.00  MHT 
   $246.00  Security 
Pre-approve up to  $3,500.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Re-establishment 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35631   The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,252.80 for lost 
wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board 
to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 2,088.00   Lost wages 

$10,011.32   Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00   MHT 
 
35645   The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic 
Assault/Sexual Assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in 
the amount of $600.00 for airfare and $300 for relocation.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the decision of the Board to award the 

 - 75 -



requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,700.00  CITA 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35666   The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault / Robbery 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$1,268.80 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $100.00  Medical 
 
34113   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $5,000.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $1.690.00  MHT 
 
35013   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The 
claimant sought losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer pending 
completion of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFFERED:   
 
35046   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual 
Assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence 
of compensable crime/lack of cooperation.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35222   The claimant, female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 76 -



 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  Relocation 
 
35311   The claimant, female, filed as a victim of Trafficking.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $ 1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Re-establishment 
 
35318   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $89.96  Clothes 
   $844.20  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35350   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the ant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $89.96  Clothes 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35361   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Robbery/Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to defer pending outcome of 
worker's compensation appeal.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFFERED:   
 
35380   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Robbery.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to pending completion of 
prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFFERED: 
 

 - 77 -



35382   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,295.60  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35383   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $3,858.77  Medical 
 
35388   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the grounds lack of cooperation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35389-90, 35607-9  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a 
victim of Sexual Assault of Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1.270.40  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $ 5,000.00   Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $3380.00   MHT 
 
35610   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Assault of Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00   Relocation 
 
35611   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative a victim of Sexual 
Assault of Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to not to make 
an award.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 78 -



 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35675   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Assault of Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2500.00  Relocation 
 
35398-400  The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Driving 
under the Influence.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds 
insufficient evidence of compensable crime; contributory conduct.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35408   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $190.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35416   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35419   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 

 - 79 -



35438   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of 
Assault/Robbery.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the grounds expense 
not actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35441   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of 
compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35446   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 5,382.00  Lost wages 

$9,867.39   Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $9,000.00  Dental  
Pre-approve up to  $1,060.00  Medical 
 
35450   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35457   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,000.00  CITA 
 
35464   The claimant, a female, filed as a friend of a victim of 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 

 - 80 -



decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $8,800.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00  MHT 
 
35468   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $80.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $845.00  MHT 
 
35477   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00  Dental 
 
35484   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Driving under the 
Influence/Vehicular Assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6,119.90  Medical 
 
35494-5  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,000.00  Transportation 
 
35514   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 81 -



 
AWARDED:  $5,584.04  Medical 
 
35515   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual 
Assault/Kidnapping.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the 
basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of compensable 
crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35516   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $49.99  Other 
 
35518   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Domestic Assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,425.00  Medical 
 
35522-3  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
 
35524   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Trafficking.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $700.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $600.00  Transportation 
 

 - 82 -



35527   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  
It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.080(c) Contributory conduct.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35534   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Driving under the 
Influence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,960.00  MHT 
 
35536   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $3,350.43  Medical 

$2,162.90   Relocation 
$32.16   Re-establishment 

Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $400.00  Eye glasses 
 
35543   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to defer the 
claim pending completion of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DEFERRED: 
 
35544   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $89.60  Lost wages  
 
35545   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 83 -



 
AWARDED:  $612.00  Medical 
 
35547   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $115.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,500.00  Attend MHT Conference 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35555   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $13,685.67   Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35557   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic 
Assault/Kidnapping.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on lack of cooperation.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35560-4  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35566   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 101 insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 

 - 84 -



 
35572   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,174.92  Transportation and parking for court 
attendance 
 
35577   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $3,012.44  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35586   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Witness to 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $801.28  Transportation 
 
35593   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of 
compensable crime expenses claimed not actual/reasonable.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35603   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2.00   Medical 
 
35612   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 85 -



 
AWARDED:  $192.00  Lost wages 

$2991.54   Medical 
 
35613   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $84.60   Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $4,500.00  Security measures 
Pre-approve up to  $528.00  Transportation  
 
35614   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 2,777.00  Dental 

$1,284.31   Lost wages 
$9641.04   Medical 
$117.20   Other 

 
35622   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080 on the grounds contributory conduct.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35623-8  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor/Threats to do Bodily Harm.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0   
Pre-approve up to  $6,850.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Re-establishment  
Pre-approve up to  $1,650.00  Transportation 
 
35635   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of an alleged Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the grounds filing timeframe.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

 - 86 -



DENIED 
 
35636   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 290.00  Funeral 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00   MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,600.00  Trial attendance costs 
 
35637   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 1469.62  Medical  
Pre-approve up to  $1690.00  MHT 
 
35638   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of an alleged 
Assault/Robbery.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the grounds Lack of co-
operation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35639   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $200.00  Funeral 
 
35654-6  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $396.61  Lost wages 

$130.00   MHT 
$2069.02   Relocation 
$1918.00  Transportation 

 - 87 -



Pre-approve up to  $3380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $5000.00  Relocation  
Pre-approve up to  $2500.00  Re-establishment 
 
35657   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Driving 
under the Influence.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the grounds 
Expense not actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35667   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual 
Assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds Insuffient evidence 
of compensable crime.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35669-73   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of 
Robbery/Assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00  Medical 
 
35677   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Hit & Run.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 1,674.24   Lost wages 

$9,175.20   Medical 
 
35683, 35742  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a 
victim of Domestic Assault/Sexual Assault.  The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 239.23  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to  $3,000.00  Relocation 
 

 - 88 -



35738   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 485.47  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $3,300.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $1,000.00  Re-establishment 
 
35740-1  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
 
34080   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of an assault.  The 
Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $ 13,489.76   Dental 
 
34156   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $13,914.88  Lost wages 
 
34339   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

 - 89 -



 
AWARDED:  $13,914.88  Medical 
  
34388   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $44.13  Medical 
 
34403-4  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,260.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $2,260.00  MHT 
 
34622   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34829   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $ 3,800.00  Trial attendance costs 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00  Transportation 

 - 90 -



 
34862   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic 
violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
34996   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,200.00  Dental 
 
35080   The claimant, a female, was a victim of sexual assault and 
the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,300 for 
mental health.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $96.00  Transportation 
 
35142   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 396.08   Medical 
 
35149   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 

 - 91 -



the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 250.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35153   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35159   The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 395.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,300.00  MHT 
 
35176   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $138.00  Medical 
 
35206   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
human trafficking.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6,100.00  Education 

 - 92 -



 
35218   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $48.00  Medical 
 
35225-6  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $3,380.00  MHT 
 
35297   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 4,571.55  Medical 
 
35304   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 1,050.40   Medical 
 
35307   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 

 - 93 -



18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $119.00  Medical 
 
35319   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 2,165.73   Medical 
 
35348   The claimant, a female, was a witness of a victim of assault 
and a suicide. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35351   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $306.00  Glasses 
 
35353   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $352.00  Medical 
 
35405   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 

 - 94 -



decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 2,119.35   Medical 
 
35406   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,200.00  Dental 
 
35415   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $190.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35459   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $ 5,000.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Re-establishment 
Pre-approve up to  $85.05   Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $3,123.00  Lost wages 
 
35469   The claimant, a male filed as a relative of a victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 

 - 95 -



decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 14,140.00   Medical 

 
34655   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). The claimant requested a hearing and 
a hearing was held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier decision.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
34737   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The claimant sought compensation. It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the 
grounds there is insufficient evidence of compensable crime.  The claimant 
requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The Board overturned their decision 
and awarded expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
AWARDED:  $2,915.72  Medical 
 
35179   The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 insufficient evidence of a compensable crime; 
AS 18.67.130(2) reporting timeframe.  The claimant requested a hearing and a 
hearing was held.  The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35246   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of arson.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds non compensable crime.  The 
claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  The Board decided to 
uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35593   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Domestic Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds insufficient evidence of 
compensable crime expenses claimed not actual/reasonable.  The claimant 

 - 96 -



requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  The Board decided to uphold their 
earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
FINAL DENIAL 
 
35013   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer pending 
completion of prosecution.  The information having been obtained, the Board’s 
decision was to deny the claim.  This denial was made on the basis of AS 
18.67.080 on the grounds Contributory conduct.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
DENIED   
 
35375   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,500.00  Job training 
 
35719   The claimant, a female, was a victim of domestic violence 
assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$1,500 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $137.10  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to $2,500.00  Re-establishment 
 
35752   The claimant, a female, was a victim of domestic violence 
assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$609.95 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
 
35812   The claimant, a female, was a victim of assault and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $71.81 for lost 

 - 97 -



wages and $1,428.19 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the 
Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $2,000.00  Relocation 
 
35824-5  The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency award 
in the amount of $1,500.00 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of 
the Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision.  
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $3,380.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $2,000.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to $1,560.00  MHT 
 
35834-8  The claimant, a female, was a victim of robbery  and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500.00 for 
relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision.  
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $2,500.00  Relocation 
 
35115-6  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $89.96  Clothes 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $3,000.00  Transportation 
 
35461   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110 (a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 

 - 98 -



AWARDED:  $1,611.32  Medical 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,800.00  CITA 
 
35480   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of 
the Board to defer determination pending outcome of litigation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFERRED 
 
35481   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of 
the Board to defer determination pending outcome of litigation.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFERRED 
 
35499-500  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,020.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $2,360.00  MHT 
 
 
35537   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $15,840.00  Lost wages 
    $814.68  Transportation 
    $7,535.06  Other 
 
 
35578   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $130.00  Dental 

 - 99 -



    $2,193.77   Medical  
    $331.04   Relocation 
    $1,728.00  Lost wages 
 
35589   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $4,439.67  Medical 
 
35590   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $11,868.77  Medical 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,500.00  Relocation 
 
35600, 646-8  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $5,000.00  Relocation 
 
35601-2  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,015.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35605   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,021.65  Medical 

 - 100 -



Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35630   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $7,695.33  Medical 
 
35633   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 76.95  Lost wages 
    $593.60   Medical 
 
35650   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of driving 
under the influence.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim under AS 18.67.090 on the grounds Collateral 
source.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED: 
 
35668   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6230.21  Other 
    $82.70  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to $3,380.00  MHT 
 
35813-4  The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $500.00  Food 
Pre-approve up to $1,560.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,000.00  Relocation 
 

 - 101 -



35681   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $177.99  Medical 
 
35687   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,242.75   Medical 
    $4480.00  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to $2,500.00  Relocation 
 
35710-11  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(3)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $2,294.00  Medical 
    $20,960.00  Loss of support 
    $36,773.00  Loss of support 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35712-3  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $15,813.00  Loss of support 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $780.00  MHT 
 
35714   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $172.29  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 

 - 102 -



35716   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6,178.70  Dental 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35718   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $6,258.75  Medical 
 
35724   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,785.00  Funeral 
    $70.00  Doors 
    $715.00  Crime scene clean-up 
 
35727   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $25,575.75  Medical 
 
35728   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of driving 
under the influence.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds 
Contributory conduct.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35729   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 3611.00  Lost wages 

 - 103 -



    $53.46   Funeral 
    $100.00  Medical 
 
35737   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of an alleged victim 
of domestic violence assault.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the 
grounds Expense not actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
 
35755  The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of an alleged victim of 
homicide.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds Contributory 
conduct.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35759-60  The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $500.00  Medical 
    $100.00  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,900.00  Trial expenses 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35771-2 The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $87.27   
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
 
35773-8  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
domestic violence assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 

 - 104 -



AWARDED:  $25.92  Medical 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35779   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,500.00  CITA 
Pre-approve up to $55.00  Education 
 
35787-8 The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $3,380.00  MHT 
 
35790   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency pre-
approval in the amount of $1,500 for MHT.  The Board determined the claimant 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of 
the Board to award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $3,380.00  MHT 
 
35805   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 2,315.00  Funeral 
    $720.00  MHT 

 - 105 -



    $1061.50   Lodging/per diem 
Pre-approve up to $970.00  MHT 
 
35806   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35810   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of an alleged victim of 
assault. The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130 on the grounds Lack of co-
operation.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35827   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $2,500.00  CITA 
 
35829-30  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $644.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $2,881.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to $1,560.00  MHT 
 
33650   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 

 - 106 -



AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $750.00  Transportation 
Pre-approve up to  $680.00  Sentencing related expenses 
 
33765   The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual assault. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses.  The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $4,164.00  Trial related costs 
 
34857   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
assault.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $780.00  MHT 
 
34882   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny 
the request.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED    
 
34984   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of driving under the 
influence.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional wages not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $8,940.84  Lost wages 
 
35109-10, 935-6  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 

 - 107 -



The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award additional 
expense under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0  
Pre-approve up to  $3,000   Trial related costs 
 
35260   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $890.00  MHT 
Pre-approve up to  $1,560.00  MHT 
 
35304   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny the requested compensation AS 
18.67.110(1) Expense not actual or reasonable.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35351   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $120.00  Medical 
 
35382   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested 
the Board consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered.  It 
was the decision of the Board to deny expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) 
expense not actual/reasonable.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
DENIED 

 - 108 -



 
35386   The claimant, a female filed as a relative of a victim of 
sexual abuse of a minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. 
The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:   $0 
Pre-approve up to  $2,500.00  Transportation 
 
35446   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $ 818.00  Medical 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35462   The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of 
Assault, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional expenses not previously considered. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $30,316.80  Medical 
 
35534   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Driving under the 
Influence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional expenses not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to deny under AS 
18.67.090 on the grounds Collateral source.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
DENIED 
 
35560  The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $284.80  Transportation 

 - 109 -



 
35595   The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Assault 
and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of 
$1,500.00 for relocation.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded expenses. It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approve up to  $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35612   The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,479.00  Medical 
 
35613   The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $768.00  Transportation 
 
35636   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
Homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $1,705.10  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $875.00  Relocation 
Pre-approve up to  $500.00  Other 
 
35657   The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Driving 
under the Influence.  The claimant sought compensation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(1) on the grounds 
Expense not actual/reasonable. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing 
was held.  The Board deferred pending a second medical opinion.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 
 
DEFERRED 
 

 - 110 -



 - 111 -

35847   The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $954.24  Lost wages 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 
 
35849   The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of 
homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 
 
AWARDED:  $777.00  Lost wages 
    $4,545.00  Funeral 
Pre-approve up to $1,690.00  MHT 




